

DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES 700 GOVERNORS DRIVE PIERRE, SD 57501-2291

PHONE: 605.773.3495 FAX: 605.773.5246 WEB: dss.sd.gov

June 26, 2023

Attention: South Dakota Medicaid Providers

From: South Dakota Medicaid

RE: **Continuous Glucose Monitors and Supplies Coding and Claims** 

Effective July 1, 2023, durable medical equipment providers should bill for continuous glucose monitors and supplies using the following codes:

- A4238 Supply allowance for adjunctive, non-implanted continuous glucose monitor (CGM), includes all supplies and accessories, 1 month supply = 1 unit of service
- A4239 Supply allowance for non-adjunctive, non-implanted continuous glucose monitor (CGM), includes all supplies and accessories, 1 month supply = 1 unit of service
- E2102 Adjunctive, non-implanted continuous glucose monitor or receiver
- E2103 Non-adjunctive, non-implanted continuous glucose monitor or receiver

A9276, A9277, and A9278 will no longer be covered. The maximum allowable reimbursement rate for the codes above is listed on the Medicaid Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies fee schedule. A new prior authorization will be issued for recipients whose prior authorization was approved under the previous coding structure if the authorization is still active.

Sincerely,

South Dakota Medicaid